
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Third Circuit

Case No. 23-1904

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

– v. –

DANIEL RUTHERFORD,

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM AN ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA IN CASE
NO. 2-05-CR-00126-001, HONORABLE JOHN M. YOUNGE, DISTRICT JUDGE

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS, FAMM, AND FEDERAL
PUBLIC DEFENDERS AND COMMUNITY DEFENDERS FOR
THE JUDICIAL DISTRICTS OF THE THIRD CIRCUIT
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

DAVID A. O'NEIL
DEBEVOISE & PLIMPTON LLP
801 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 383-8000
daoneil@debevoise.com

STEVEN G. TEGRAR
ISABELLE M. CANAAN
NICHOLAS H. HALLOCK
DEBEVOISE & PLIMPTON LLP
66 Hudson Boulevard
New York, New York 10001

Counsel for Amici Curiae

(For Continuation of Appearances See Inside Cover)

ERICA K. ZUNKEL
Attorney
NICHOLAS B. SMITH
NATHANIEL G. BERRY
Senior Law Students
CRIMINAL AND JUVENILE JUSTICE
CLINIC, THE UNIVERSITY OF
CHICAGO LAW SCHOOL
1111 East 60th Street
Chicago, Illinois 60637

ELIZABETH A. BLACKWOOD
*Counsel & Director of First
Step Act Resource Center*
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL
DEFENSE LAWYERS
1660 L Street NW, 12th Floor
Washington, DC 20036

SHELLEY M. FITE
NATIONAL SENTENCING RESOURCE
COUNSEL, FEDERAL PUBLIC
& COMMUNITY DEFENDERS
22 East Mifflin Street, Suite 1000
Madison, Wisconsin 53703

MARY PRICE
SHANNA RIFKIN
FAMM
1100 H Street NW, Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20005

LISA MATHEWSON
*Co-Chair, Amicus Committee
National Association of Criminal
Defense Lawyers*
MATHEWSON LAW LLC
123 South Broad Street, Suite 1320
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19109

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Federal Public and Community Defenders of the Third Circuit

Delaware

Eleni Kousoulis

New Jersey

K. Anthony Thomas

Pennsylvania - Eastern

Lisa Lewis

Pennsylvania - Middle

Heidi Freese

Pennsylvania - Western

Lisa Freeland

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Interest of the Amici Curiae1

Corporate Disclosure Statement3

Introduction4

Argument7

I. The amended § 1B1.13, not *Andrews*, governs what qualifies as an “extraordinary and compelling” reason for reducing a sentence under § 3582(c)(1)(A).....7

II. The amended § 1B1.13, including subsection (b)(6), is a valid exercise of the Sentencing Commission’s delegated authority.13

A. Section 1B1.13(b)(6) is consistent with § 3582(c)(1)(A)’s text....16

B. Section 3582(c)(1)(A)’s context reinforces the Sentencing Commission’s authority to promulgate § 1B1.13(b)(6).....19

C. Section 1B1.13(b)(6) serves the purposes of § 3582(c)(1)(A) and the Sentencing Reform Act.....22

D. Nothing else invalidates § 1B1.13(b)(6) generally or precludes its application to a claim involving First Step Act § 403.....27

Conclusion.....30

Required Certifications32

Certificate of Service33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Batterton v. Francis, 432 U.S. 416 (1977)9, 12, 13, 15

BedRoc Ltd. v. United States, 541 U.S. 176 (2004).....16

Braxton v. United States, 500 U.S. 344 (1991)12

Concepcion v. United States, 597 U.S. 481 (2022).....9

Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Thuraissigiam, 140 S. Ct. 1959 (2020).....21

Dorsey v. United States, 567 U.S. 260 (2012).....30

Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville, 422 U.S. 205 (1975).....15

Gall v. United States, 552 U.S. 38 (2007).....27

In re Thomas, No. 21-1154, __ F.4th __, 2024 WL 389246 (7th Cir. Feb. 2, 2024).....22

Kemp v. United States, 596 U.S. 528 (2022)18

Mistretta v. United States, 488 U.S. 361 (1989)24

Neal v. United States, 516 U.S. 284 (1996).....11

United States v. Andrews, 12 F.4th 255 (3d Cir. 2021)*passim*

United States v. Benz, 282 U.S. 304 (1931)24

United States v. Brooker, 976 F.3d 228 (2d Cir. 2020)7

United States v. Brown, No. 2:95-cr-66, 2024 WL 409062 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 2, 2024).....11, 14

United States v. Capps, No. 1:11-cr-00108-AGF, slip op., ECF No. 165 (E.D. Mo. Jan. 31, 2024).....14

United States v. Carter, No. 2:07-cr-374-WB, __ F. Supp. 3d __, 2024 WL 136777 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 12, 2024), *appeal filed*, No. 24-1115 (3d Cir.).....4, 11

United States v. Chen, 48 F.4th 1092 (9th Cir. 2022)12

United States v. Diaco, 457 F. Supp. 371 (D.N.J. 1978).....25

United States v. Doe, 564 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2009)8, 9, 12

United States v. Ellenbogen, 390 F.2d 537 (2d Cir. 1968)25

United States v. LaBonte, 520 U.S. 751 (1997)17

United States v. McCall, 56 F.4th 1048 (6th Cir. 2022) (en banc)17, 18

United States v. McGee, 992 F.3d 1035 (10th Cir. 2021)12

United States v. Noriega, 40 F. Supp. 2d 1378 (S.D. Fla. 1999)25

United States v. Padgett, No. 5:06-cr-00013-RH-GRJ, slip op., ECF No. 162 (N.D. Fla. Jan. 30, 2024)11, 14, 19

United States v. Smith, No. 5:07-cr-48-MW-GRJ, slip op., ECF No. 303 (N.D. Fla. Feb. 2, 2024).....14

Statutes

1 U.S.C. § 109.....29

18 U.S.C. § 924.....28

18 U.S.C. § 3553.....21, 28

18 U.S.C. § 3582.....*passim*

18 U.S.C. § 4205.....25

28 U.S.C. § 991.....27

28 U.S.C. § 994.....*passim*

28 U.S.C. § 2255.....20, 21, 22

First Step Act § 401, Pub. L. No. 115-391, § 401, 132 Stat. 5194,
5220-21 (2018).....28

First Step Act § 403, Pub. L. No. 115-391, § 403, 132 Stat. 5194,
5221-22 (2018).....28

First Step Act § 404, Pub. L. No. 115-391, § 404, 132 Stat. 5194,
5222 (2018).....8

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 30:4-123.51e7

Other Authorities

Cecelia Klingele, *Changing the Sentence Without Hiding the Truth:
Judicial Sentence Modification as a Promising Method of Early
Release*, 52 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 465 (2010)24

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60.....18

Fed. R. Crim. P. 35.....25

S. Rep. No. 98-225 (Aug. 4, 1983)13, 22, 23, 26

U.S.S.G. App. C, Amend. 814, Reason for Amendment
(Nov. 1, 2023)7, 12, 13, 26

U.S.S.G. Chapter One, Part A, Introduction and Authority24

U.S.S.G. § 1B1.13.....*passim*

*Webster's Third New International Dictionary of the English
Language (1971)* 17-18
